

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

ANDRA GROUP, LP,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

– v. –

VICTORIA'S SECRET STORES BRAND MANAGEMENT, INC.,  
VICTORIA'S SECRET DIRECT BRAND MANAGEMENT, LLC,  
L BRANDS, INC., VICTORIA'S SECRET STORES, L.L.C.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Eastern District of Texas, Case No. 4:19-cv-00288-ALM-KPJ  
Amos L. Mazzant, III, District Court Judge*

---

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S COMBINED PETITION FOR  
PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC***

CASEY GRIFFITH  
MAEGHAN WHITEHEAD  
GRIFFITH BARBEE PLLC  
One Arts Plaza  
1722 Routh Street, Suite 710  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
(214) 446-6020  
casey.griffith@griffithbarbee.com  
maeghan.whitehead@griffithbarbee.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

OCTOBER 4, 2021

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS.....</b>	<b>i</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF COUNSEL.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>I. THE PANEL SHOULD REHEAR THE CASE TO CORRECT ITS MISAPPREHENSIONS OF LAW AND FACT.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>A. LBI’s SEC Filings Reflect a Principal-Agent Relationship Between LBI and Stores Workers, as they highlight LBI’s Ratification of Stores Locations.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>B. LBI Maintains Control Over Stores Workers.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>C. VS Direct’s and VS Brand’s Principal-Agent Relationship with Stores Workers Can Exist Absent “Full Control.”.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>D. The Venue Defendants Engage in Business at the Store Locations via their Unified Business Model and the Website.....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>II. THE COURT SHOULD REHEAR THE CASE EN BANC TO ADDRESS THE PANEL’S “CORPORATE SEPARATENESS” RULE.....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>A. The Panel’s “Corporate Separateness” Inquiry Conflicts with Supreme Court Precedent and this Court’s Precedent.....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>B. The Panel’s “Corporate Separateness” Rule Will Frustrate Patent Litigation and Discourage Innovation.....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>III. CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>17</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Page*

**Cases**

*Applications in Internet Time, LLC v. PRX Corp.*,  
897 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....8, 9

*Cannon Mfg. Co. v. Cudahy Packing Co.*,  
267 U.S. 333 (1925) ..... 12

*In re Cray*,  
871 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....passim

*In re Google*,  
949 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....1, 8, 9

*In re ZTE(USA)*,  
890 F.3d 1008 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....1, 11, 13, 14

*Javelin Pharms., Inc. v. Mylan Labs., Ltd.*,  
C.A. No. 16-224-LPS, 2017 WL 5953296 (D. Del. Dec. 1, 2017)..... 15

*OSI Pharm., LLC v. Apotex, Inc.*,  
939 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....6

*TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Group Brands LLC*,  
137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017) .....1, 12, 15

*Valeant Pharm. N.A., LLC v. Mylan Pharm. Inc.*,  
978 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2020)..... 13

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1400(b) ..... 1

Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(2).....5

**Other Authorities**

3 Am. Jur. 2d Agency § 6.....8, 9

Amanda W. Newton, *Tightening the Gilstrap: How TC Heartland Limited the  
Pharmaceutical Industry When It Reined in the Federal Circuit*,  
25 J. Intell. Prop. L. 255 (2018) ..... 16

American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (5th ed. 2020) .....5

Jeremy Dutra, *Subsidiary’s Facility Qualifies as a Regular and Established Place of Business of the Parent for Patent Venue Purposes*, IPTechBlog (July 10, 2018), available at <https://www.iptechblog.com/2018/07/subsidiarys-facility-qualifies-as-a-regular-and-established-place-of-business-of-the-parent-for-patent-venue-purposes/>..... 17

Malathi Nayak, *Swelling Docket Pushing Delaware Judges to Transfer Patent Cases*, 86 USLW (BNA) No. 11 (Sept. 28, 2017)..... 17

Robert G. Bone, *Forum Shopping and Patent Law – A Comment on TC Heartland*, 96 Tex. L. Rev. 141 (2017)..... 15

Robert Tapparo, *The Supreme Court and the Federal Circuit Turn Patent Infringement Venue Jurisprudence Upside Down*, Am. Univ. Bus. L.R., Vol. 7:3 (2018)..... 16
